

No. 13-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation
Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000

John J. Korzen
Counsel of Record
Wake Forest University
School of Law
Appellate Advocacy Clinic
Post Office Box 7206
Reynolda Station
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

Counsel for Respondents

March 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	4
A. The terms “statutes of limitation” and “statutes of repose”	4
B. CERCLA section 9658.....	5
C. North Carolina’s limitations statute	11
D. Proceedings below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. SECTION 9658 EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS NORTH CAROLINA’S REPOSE PROVI- SION.....	17
II. SECTION 9658 IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTS NORTH CAROLINA’S REPOSE PROVI- SION.....	29
A. The State provision poses an obstacle to CERCLA’s purposes and objectives	29
B. CTS and the government misread the legislative history	33
III. CTS’S COUNTERARGUMENTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE.....	36
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abrams v. Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corp.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (S.D. Ala. 2009)	41
<i>Adams v. Nelson</i> , 329 S.E.2d 322 (N.C. 1985)	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	36
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	32
<i>Ballenger v. Crowell</i> , 247 S.E.2d 287 (N.C. Ct. App. 1978)	4
<i>Bernick v. Jurden</i> , 293 S.E.2d 405 (N.C. 1982)	18
<i>Black v. Littlejohn</i> , 325 S.E.2d 469 (N.C. 1985)	4, 12
<i>Boudreau v. Baughman</i> , 368 S.E.2d 849 (N.C. 1988)	18, 22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	29
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	17
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	43
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2013).....	17
<i>Colorado v. Idarado Mine Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 1486 (10th Cir. 1990)	32

<i>Covalt v. Carey Canada Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 1434 (7th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>CSX Transport, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	17, 20
<i>Danielson v. Cummings</i> , 265 S.E.2d 161 (N.C. 1980)	11
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 973 F.2d 237 (4th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Durham Manufacturing Co. v. Merriam Manufacturing Co.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Conn. 2003).....	20, 41
<i>East Bay Municipal Utility District v. United States Department of Commerce</i> , 142 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	36
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	5, 27
<i>Federal Housing Finance Agency v. UBS Americas, Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Federal Housing Finance Agency v. UBS Americas Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>First United Methodist Church v. United States Gypsum</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Freier v. Westinghouse</i> , 303 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31, 39

<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	30
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	38
<i>Greco v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 890 A.2d 1269 (Conn. 2006)	40
<i>Hanford Downwinders Coalition, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dowdle</i> , 71 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Harding v. K. C. Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 831 P.2d 958 (Kan. 1992)	5
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	38
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	29
<i>Hinkle v. Henderson</i> , 85 F.3d 298 (7th Cir. 1996)	4, 31
<i>Hodge v. Harkey</i> , 631 S.E.2d 143 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006)	11, 18
<i>In re Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> <i>Mortgage-Backed Securities Litigation</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	5
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	22
<i>Kelley v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 17 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 1994)	32

<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	4-5, 27
<i>Landis v. Physicians Insurance Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 628 N.W.2d 893 (Wis. 2001)	24
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & Steamship Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	17
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 663 (2010).....	27
<i>Moore v. Winter Haven Hospital</i> , 579 So. 2d 188 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	27
<i>Morgan v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 869 So. 2d 446 (Ala. 2003).....	40
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	38
<i>National Credit Union Administration Board v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , U.S. Nov. 8, 2013 (No. 13-576).....	27-28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	38
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	38
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	36, 38

<i>Rowan County Board of Education</i> <i>v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 418 S.E.2d 648 (N.C. 1992)	22
<i>Schiavone v. Pearce</i> , 79 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Shearin v. Lloyd</i> , 98 S.E.2d 508 (N.C. 1957)	4
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	23
<i>South Florida Water Management</i> <i>District v. Montalvo</i> , 84 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)	25
<i>Taska v. ACMAT Corp.</i> , No. CV 09 5024323S, 2012 WL 1959233 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 7, 2012)	41
<i>Uniroyal Chemical Co. v. Deltech Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Aceto Agricultural</i> <i>Chemicals Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>United States v. Appel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)	38
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	5
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>United States v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1990)	32

<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Navistar International Transportation Corp.</i> , 152 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industrial, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	36-37
<i>Witherspoon v. Sides Construction Co.</i> , 362 N.W.2d 35 (Neb. 1985)	27

Federal Statutory Materials

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)(iii)(1)(aa)	5, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(D)	5, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2278	23
42 U.S.C. § 9651(e)	6
42 U.S.C. § 9651(e)(1)	41
42 U.S.C. § 9651(e)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 9651(e)(3)(F)	6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 9651(e)(4)(A)	6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 9658	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)	15, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)(2)	15, 21
42 U.S.C. § 9658(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(3)	9, 19
42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(4)	10, 25

42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(4)(A)	20
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2)(ii)	23
H.R. Conf. Rep. 99-962 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3276	10, 11, 29
131 Cong. Rec. 35647 (Dec. 10, 1985)	35
S. Rep. No. 96-848 (1980)	5

State Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 09.10.055(b)(1)(A)	40
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-577	20, 41
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-577c(b).....	40
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-584	20, 24, 41
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-513.....	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-513(b)	24, 41
General Statutes of North Carolina, General Index J to Z	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-46	3, 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(16).....	<i>passim</i>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.115	24, 41
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.115(1).....	19

Miscellaneous

54 C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Actions</i> § 4 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	24, 25

Brief for Intervenor United States, <i>Freier v. Trico Products Corp.</i> , Nos. 00-7724, 00-7728, 2000 WL 33996142 (2d Cir. Nov. 6, 2000) ... <i>passim</i>	
Environmental Protection Agency, EPA/635/R-09/011F, Toxicological Review of Trichloroethylene 1-1 (2011)	13
Van R. Delhotal, <i>Re-examining CERCLA Section 309: Federal Preemption of State Limitations Periods</i> , 34 Washburn L.J. 415 (1995)	33
Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Variety, Policy and Constitutionality of Product Liability Statutes of Repose</i> , 30 Am. U. L. Rev. 579 (1981)	4
Steven H. Gifis, <i>Dictionary of Legal Terms</i> (1983)	26
Wesley Gilmer, Jr., <i>The Law Dictionary</i> (1986)	27
George Gordon Coughlin, <i>Dictionary of Law</i> (1982)	26
<i>Injuries and Damages from Hazardous Wastes— Analysis and Improvement of Legal Remedies; A Report to Congress in Compliance with Section 301(e) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (P.L. 96-510) by the “Su- perfund Section 301(e) Study Group,”</i> S. Comm. On Env’t and Pub. Works, 97th Cong. 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1982)	<i>passim</i>
Daniel Oran, <i>Oran’s Dictionary of the Law</i> (1983)	26

Irving Shapiro,
The New Dictionary of Legal Terms (1984) 26
